
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 01954 713028 Members of the public wishing to speak at this 
meeting are requested to contact the Support Officer by no later than noon on Monday before the meeting.  A public 

speaking protocol applies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 August 2007 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor CR Nightingale 
 All Members of the Planning Committee 
Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 5 
SEPTEMBER 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours 
before the meeting. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 1 August 2007 as a correct record.  Draft Minutes are available 
by visiting the Council’s website at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings 
and by then following the links to ‘Committees’ (left-hand menu) and 
then ‘Planning Committee’ (under the heading of Regulatory 
Committees). 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1203/07/F – Sawston (Change of Use of Farm Buildings to 

Fork Lift Truck Training Centre) 
 1 - 10 

 
5. S/1408/07/F – Sawston (94 High Street)  11 - 18 
 
6. S/6432/07/RM - Cambourne (GC29, Plot 1, New Hall Lane)  19 - 24 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



7. S/1212/07/F – Ickleton (18 Abbey Street)  25 - 34 
 
8. S/1823/06/F – Fulbourn (Land Adj 4 Home Farm)  35 - 52 
 
9. S/0349/07/F – Impington (Park Farm Villa Road)  53 - 68 
 
10. S/2463/06/F and S/2464/06/LB – Conington (Marshalls Farm, 

Elsworth Road) 
 69 - 80 

 
11. S/1183/06/F – Swavesey (Land adjacent 24 Taylors Lane)  81 - 92 
 
12. S/1154/07/F – Hinxton (Extension to Warehouse Building)  93 - 100 
 
13. S/1060/007/F - Pampisford  (Iconix, Pampisford Park, London 

Road) 
 101 - 116 

 
14. S/1061/07/F - Pampisford  (Pampisford Park, London Road)  117 - 132 
 
15. S/1304/07/F - Steeple Morden (32 Bogs Gap Lane)  133 - 138 
 
16. S/1293/07/F & S/1292/07/LB – Gamlingay (38/40 Church Street)  139 - 148 
 
17. S/1282/07/F - Great Shelford (6 Woollards Lane)  149 - 160 
 
18. S/0956/07/F - Great Shelford (120 Cambridge Road)  161 - 164 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 29 August 2007).  Should Members have any comments or questions 
regarding issues raised by the reports, they should contact the appropriate officers 
prior to the meeting. 
   

19. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  165 - 166 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
20. To receive the Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee 

meetings held on 30 November 2006, 27 February 2007, 22 
March 2007 and 18 June 2007 

  

 These Minutes are available by visiting the Council’s website at 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and by then following the links to 
‘Committees’ (left-hand menu) and then ‘Planning Sub-Committee’ 
(under the heading of Regulatory Committees). 
 

 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall you also have a responsibility
[...]
 complies with Policy DP/3 1c. and e. of the 
Local Development Framework Development Control Policies. 

Page 22



Recommendation

15. Approve as amended by plans dated 20th August 2007 reserved matters of siting, 
design, external appearance, means of access and landscaping. 

Conditions

16. It appears to the Council in respect of this proposal that the following conditions 
of outline planning permission S/1371/92/O continue to apply, and the applicant’s 
attention is drawn to these and all conditions of that permission: 

Condition 6 (iv) and (vi) – implementation of landscaping. 
Condition 7 (b) – time limit for commencement. 
Condition 19 – noise protection scheme with 100m of occupied properties  
Condition 37 – concealment of cables, meter boxes, etc 

Informatives

Reasons for Approval 

1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development 
Plan and particularly the following policies: 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core 
 Strategy, adopted January 2007

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: 
P1/3 (Sustainable Design in Built Development)  
P7/6 (Historic Built Environment) 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 saved policies Cambourne 2 
and SE7 (Master |Plan and Design Guide) 

Local Development Framework Development Control Policies DPD 
2007
DP/2 (Design of New Development) 
DP/3 (Development Criteria)  
TR/1 (Travel) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy, 
adopted January 2007 
Local Development Framework Development Control Policies DPD 2007 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004  
Cambourne Design Guide and Masterplan 1995 incorporating the Briefing Plan for 
parcels GC28-31 planning application references S/1371/92/O, S/6190/03/RM and 
S/6306/05/RM

Contact Officer:  Pam Thornton – Senior Planning Assista
[...]
treet but, given that these 
windows exist at present and that the proposal would not be adding extra 
windows/making the current situation any worse, I am satisfied that this relationship is an 
acceptable one.  

34. The occupiers of the adjacent property to the north-east, No.16 Abbey Street, consider 
the application to be acceptable in its current form but express concern about the 
potential for any new first floor openings to overlook their garden area. The proposal 
seeks to add rooflights to the north-east facing roof slope. These would be high level 
and would not therefore introduce an overlooking problem. However, it would be 
essential as part of any planning permission to remove permitted development rights for 
the insertion of windows in this elevation in order to prevent future overlooking problems. 
I would also suggest that such a condition be applicable to the whole building in order to 
protect the amenities of other adjacent residents as well as the character of the building 
and the character/appearance of the Conservation Area. 

35. The occupiers of No.20 Abbey Street initially raised concerns about obstruction of the 
access way from the proposed garage doors. This is a civil rather than planning matter. 
However, in attempt to resolve these concerns, as well as those expressed by the 
Conservation Manager, the design of the garage doors has been altered from an 
outward opening pair of doors to an up and over door. 

Page 31



A. S/1212/07/F - Recommendation 

36. Approval, as amended by drawing numbers 05050-02/A date stamped 10th July 2007 
and 05050-03/C and 05050-04/D date stamped 3rd August 2007: 

Conditions

1. Standard Condition A (Reason A.) 

2. No development shall commence until samples of materials to be used for the 
external walls and roofs of the development hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
[...]
gn in Built Development) 
P7/6 (Historic Built Environment)

Page 32



South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007: 
ST/7 (Infill Villages) 
DP/3 (Development Criteria) 
TR/1 (Planning for more Sustainable Travel) 
ET/6 (Loss of Rural Employment to Non-Employment Uses) 
CH/3 (Listed Buildings) 
CH/4 (Development Within the Curtilage or Setting of a Listed Building) 
CH/5 (Conservation Areas) 

2. The proposal is not considered to be significantly detrimental to the following 
material planning considerations which have been raised during the consultation 
exercise:

Visual impact; 

Parking;

Residential amenity. 

General

1. The granting of planning permission does not constitute a permission or licence 
to carry out any works within, or disturbance of, or interference with, the public 
highway. Separate permission must be sought from the Local Highways Authority 
for such works. 

B. S/1211/07/LB - Recommendation 

37. Approval, as amended by drawing numbers 05050-03/C and 05050-04/D date stamped 
3rd August 2007, subject to the following conditions: 

1.     The works to which this consent relates shall be started not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this decision notice. 

 (Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for works will not 
be prejudiced by listed building consents, which have not been acted upon.) 

2. The proposed works shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 
plans and specification of works noted thereon, except where modified by the 
conditions of this consent.

  (Reason - To ensure compliance with the approved plans.) 

3. Before work commences, arrangements shall be made by the applicant to enable 
the Local Planning Authority (normally the Council’s Conservation Officer) to 
meet the owner or agent and the contractor on site to discuss the conditions of 
this Consent and the manner of works. 
 (Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the pro
[...]
ting can be secured via 
conditions.  The car park is to be gated and a condition can be imposed 

Page 46



requiring this to be locked when the building is unoccupied, although there is 
no planning restriction on the hours of operation of the building currently. 

Departure

78. It is noted that, with the adoption of the Core Strategy and Development 
Control Development Plan Documents four of the eight houses proposed 
would now be required to be affordable housing in order that this 
development be acceptable in policy terms.  Due to the considerable period of 
time over which this application has been negotiated I consider it would be 
unreasonable to now seek such a contribution. 

79. I consider that the scheme, by reason of its scale and nature, does not 
significantly harm the objectives of the development plan and, having regard 
to the advice in DETR Circular 07/99, in regard to policy guidance on the 
departures Directions 1999, does not need to be referred to the Secretary of 
State.

Recommendation

80. Subject to the completion of a Section 106 to secure a contribution towards 
education provision and a revised car parking layout that includes disabled 
parking provision, delegated powers are sought to approve the application, as 
amended by letter, Design and Access Statement and drawings, 23151/03 
Rev C, 23151/06 Rev A, 23151/10 Rev D and 23151/52 date stamped 2nd

March 2007; letter and drawings 23151/50 Rev A, 23151/51 Rev A, 23151/04 
Rev D, 23151/05 Rev C, 23151/01 Rev F and 23151/07 Rev D date stamped 
9th July 2007 and subject to the following planning conditions: 

1. Standard Condition – Reason A. 

2. Notwithstanding the submitted application, details of the boundary wall to 
the eastern boundary (Home End frontage), are specifically excluded from 
the permission hereby granted.  (Reason: The boundary details show two 
gates opening onto Home End, which are considered to increase the 
likelihood of on-street parking within Home End where
[...]
used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
South Cambridgeshire LDF Core Strategy 2007 
South Cambridgeshire LDF Development Control Policies 2007 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
Planning Files Reference S/0036/02/F and S/2463/06/F 
Listed Building files reference S/2464/06/LB and S/0035/02/LB 
Copy of appeal decision letter reference APP/W0530/A/05/1194497 

Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Area Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5th September 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/1183/07/F - SWAVESEY 
Dwelling and Garage at 

Land adjacent 24 Taylors Lane for Mrs D Thwaites 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 6th August 2007 

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because it is a departure from the Development Plan. 

 Departure application 

 Conservation Area 

Members will visit the site on 3rd September 2007. 

Site and Proposal 

1. This 0.16ha site lies to the north and east of the village. It is residential garden land 
forming the side portion of the garden to No. 24.  It is within the Castle Hill Earthworks 
Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM). 

2. The site lies mostly outside of the village framework (as shown on the attached plan). 

3. Adjacent and to the west are agricultural buildings that were used for the storage of 
builders materials (planning permission expired in June 2002) and have now reverted 
to agricultural use. 

4. The Full planning application, received 11th June 2007 and amended 4th July 2007, 
proposes to erect a four bedroom house and garage. The house would be 
approximately 9.7m high to the ridgeline, 5.7m to the eaves and would straddle the 
village framework so that the majority of the house would be outs
[...]
 of 
significant existing vegetation. The use of the existing farm access will not result in 
the loss of any trees. As such I consider the proposal has overcome the second 
reason for refusal. 

56. For the reasons given above I consider that all three reasons for refusal have been 
overcome.

57. The appeal was withdrawn to allow the applicant an opportunity to overcome the 
Council’s concerns. 

Recommendation

58. Delegated approval subject to the EA’s approval of the revised FRA, the dwelling not 
exceeding the height of No. 24 as a result, the support of the LHA and the revisions 
requested by the Conservation Manager, and to other safeguarding conditions. 

Reasons for Approval 

1. Although the development is not considered to accord with the Development 
Plan it is considered that sufficient justification has been given in this case for 
an exception to be made to the normal restraint policies which apply in this 
location.  The following policies have been taken into consideration: 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: 
P1/2 (Environmental restrictions on development)
P1/3 (Sustainable design in built development) 
P5/5 (Homes in Rural Areas) 
P7/6 (Historic Built Environment) 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development 
 Control Policies Development Plan Document 2007: 

DP/1 (Sustainable Development) 
DP/2 (Design of New Development) 
DP/3 (Development Criteria) 
DP/7 (Development Frameworks) 
HG/1 (Housing Density) 
NE/11 (Flood Risk) 
CH/5 (Conservation Areas) 

Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2007: 
ST/6 (Group Villages) 

Page 91



South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 Part 2: 
Paragraph 88.18 

2. The development is not considered to be significantly detrimental to the 
following material planning considerations which have been raised during the 
consultation exercise: 

Impact on the countryside 

Impact upon the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 

Impact on existing trees and planting 

Impact upon highway safety 

Flood risk 

Impact upon a Scheduled Ancient Monument 

Impact upon the street scene 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 Part 2 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development 
Control Policies Development Plan Document 2007 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 

Planning files Ref. S/1183/07/F, S/0305/06/F, S/1199/89/F and S/0853/04/F.

Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Area Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 92



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5th September 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/1154/07/F - HINXTON 
Extension to Warehouse Building at Mighton Ltd, Hinxton Grange for Mighton Ltd 

Recommendation: Refusal 

Date for Determination: 8th August 2007 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination at the 
request of District Councillor, Mr Orgee. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site is located in the countryside on the east side of the A1301 and 
approximately 1 kilometre to the north-east of the village of Hinxton. It comprises a 
grey metal clad warehouse building, with a floorspace of 507m2, located within an 
enclosed site. The premises are accessed via a shared private road leading 
northwards from the old de-classified A11 (this access also serves 4 residential 
properties), which then continues west until it meets the A1301. The junction of the 
old A11 with the A1301 is unmetalled and is in poor condition.  

2. The full application, submitted on 13th June 2007, seeks to erect an extension, 
measuring 19.9m x 9.965m (198m2), to the north side of the building in order to 
create an enlarged storage area. Part B of the application form states that there are 6 
existing employees and estimates that there wou
[...]
 agent have each submitted statements to describe the amended 
scheme. These are available electronically for Members to view. The agent indicates 
that the need for the additional floorspace since the originally approved scheme has 
arisen from the expected number of clients that would be using the facility, and the 
need for a gentle exercise area to be included.  

Consultations

8. Great Shelford Parish Council – the views of the Parish Council on the amended 
plans will be reported to Members verbally if received. As I reported on 1 August, the 
Parish Council made comments on the proposal, but did not object to it. 

9. Landscape Design Officer – no objection in principle to the submitted landscaping 
plan, but recommends more use of grass and climbing plants. 

Planning Comments

10. My recommendation of approval as a departure from the development plan remains 
as previously.   

Approve, without further reference to the Secretary of State. 

Recommendation

11. Approve, as amended by drawings received 9 August 2007in accordance with my 
recommendation of 1 August 2007, without further reference to the Secretary of 
State, with the conditions and reasons for approval as set out in the report.  

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Planning File ref S/0956/07/F, S/1839/06/F, S/1529/05/F 

Contact Officer:  Ray McMurray – Acting Area Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713259 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  5th September 2007  

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager – Planning & 
Sustainable Communities 

 

 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION  

 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest forming part of the more extensive 

Appeals report, now only available on the Council’s website and in the Weekly 
Bulletin.  

 
Summaries 

 

 Mr J Sheridan – Variation of condition to allow increased size of dayroom – Plot 
10 Setchell Drove, Cottenham – Appeal allowed. 

 
2. This application was considered by the DCCC Committee in July 2006 when it was 

resolved that permission should not be granted to allow an existing oversized 
dayroom to remain. The main issues before the inspector were the effect of the 
development on the character and appearance of the countryside and whether there 
were any material considerations to outweigh this harm. 

 
3. The dayroom is for the benefit for Mrs E Sheridan, who is an Irish traveller and who is 

severely disabled.  
 
4. The dayroom was the subject of an unsuccessful appeal in 2000. The current appeal 

inspector concurred with his colleague that “the retention of the larger appeal building 
would cause serious harm to the openness of the surroundings. This would be 
harmful to the environmental qualities and character of the countryside and conflict 
with criterion (7) of Local Plan Policy HG23”. 

 
5. Mrs Sheridan’s son has serious mental health problems. She has become paralysed 

following a car accident when her daughter was killed and which left another son 
seriously injured. Taking account of Mrs Sheridan’s lack of mobility and the extent of 
care required, the inspector was satisfied that the dayroom is necessary to provide for 
her reasonable care.  While this care could be provided in a mobile home, the family 
does not have the finances to purchase a larger home of that sort. 

 
6. There were, therefore, exceptional circumstances that justified the grant of planning 

permission. In doing so, the inspector acknowledged that the building would be used 
for overnight sleeping and would therefore go beyond a dayroom. The appeal was 
allowed subject to a condition that the use of the building shall be limited to use by Mr 
and Mrs James Sheridan and their resident dependants so long as the 
accommodation is required by Mrs E Sheridan. When this requirement ceases the 
building shall either be removed or altered in accordance with enforcement notice 
E353J issued on 9 June 1999.  

Agenda Item 19Page 165



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 S/1203/07/F Œ Sawston (Change of Use of Farm Buildings to Fork Lift Truck Training Centre)
	5 S/1408/07/F Œ Sawston (94 High Street)
	6 S/6432/07/RM - Cambourne (GC29, Plot 1, New Hall Lane)
	7 S/1212/07/F Œ Ickleton (18 Abbey Street)
	8 S/1823/06/F Œ Fulbourn (Land Adj 4 Home Farm)
	9 S/0349/07/F Œ Impington (Park Farm Villa Road)
	10 S/2463/06/F and S/2464/06/LB Œ Conington (Marshalls Farm, Elsworth Road)
	11 S/1183/06/F Œ Swavesey (Land adjacent 24 Taylors Lane)
	12 S/1154/07/F Œ Hinxton (Extension to Warehouse Building)
	13 S/1060/007/F - Pampisford  (Iconix, Pampisford Park, London Road)
	14 S/1061/07/F - Pampisford  (Pampisford Park, London Road)
	15 S/1304/07/F - Steeple Morden (32 Bogs Gap Lane)
	16 S/1293/07/F & S/1292/07/LB Œ Gamlingay (38/40 Church Street)
	17 S/1282/07/F - Great Shelford (6 Woollards Lane)
	18 S/0956/07/F - Great Shelford (120 Cambridge Road)
	19 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 5 September 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor CR Nightingale – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett Mrs PM Bear 
 BR Burling TD Bygott 
 Mrs JM Guest Mrs SA Hatton 
 Mrs CA Hunt SGM Kindersley 
 Mrs DP Roberts Mrs HM Smith 
 RJ Turner JF Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Area Planning Officer), Catriona Dunnett (Principal Solicitor), 

Frances Fry (Senior Planning Assistant), David Grech (Principal Conservation 
Officer), Gareth Jones (Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable Communities), 
Ray McMurray (Area Planning Officer), David Rush (Development Control Quality 
Manager), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Area Planning 
Officer) and Kate Wood (Principal Planning Officer (Major Developments)) 

 
Councillors Dr DR Bard, MJ Mason, AG Orgee and NIC Wright (Planning Services Portfolio Holder) 
were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Melissa Reynolds (Area Planning Officer). 
 
76. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor, with particular reference to Minute numbers 86 (Hinxton) and 90 (Gamlingay). 
  
77. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 August 2007. 
  
78. S/1203/07/F – SAWSTON (CHANGE OF USE OF FARM BUILDINGS TO FORK LIFT 

TRUCK TRAINING CENTRE) 
 
 Councillor Dr DR Bard (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee DEFERRED consideration of this application pending the receipt of 
comments from the Local Highways Authority.  If the Local Highways Authority objected, 
the application would be refused under delegation powers for the reasons cited. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard declared a personal interest as a member of Sawston Parish 
Council, but stated that he was considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton declared a personal interest as Chairman of the Planning 
Committee of Sawston Parish Council, but stated that she never voted in that capacity and 
was, in any event, considering the matter afresh. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 September 2007 

 
79. S/1408/07/F – SAWSTON (94 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Councillor Dr DR Bard (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE OR REFUSE the 
application, in line with the amended recommendation in the report, subject to the nature 
of comments from the Local Highways Authority.  Approval would be for the reasons set 
out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), 
subject to the Conditions referred to therein and to any additional Conditions 
recommended by the Local Highways Authority. 

  
80. S/6432/07/RM - CAMBOURNE (GC29, PLOT 1, NEW HALL LANE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the Reserved Matters of siting, design, external appearance, 

means of access and landscaping, as amended by plans dated 20 August 2007 for the 
reason set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities) and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

  
81. S/1212/07/F AND S/1211/07/LB  – ICKLETON (18 ABBEY STREET) 
 
 The Committee 

• APPROVED Application S/1212/07/F, as amended by drawing numbers 05050-02/A 
date stamped 10 July 2007 and 05050-03/C and 05050-04/D date stamped 3  August 
2007, for the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning 
and Sustainable Communities) and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

• APPROVED Application S/1211/07/LB, as amended by drawing numbers 05050-
03/C and 05050-04/D date stamped 3 August 2007, for the reasons set out in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and 
subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

 
Councillor JF Williams declared a personal and prejudicial interest by virtue of his 
friendship with the occupier of 20 Abbey Street.   Under paragraph 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, and after addressing the Committee as local Member, Councillor 
Williams withdrew from the Chamber, took no further part in the debate, and did not vote 
on either application. 
 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts was not present at the beginning of the debate, and abstained 
from voting on either application. 

  
82. S/1823/06/F – FULBOURN (LAND ADJ 4 HOME FARM) 
 
 Mr. William Lusty, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, as 
amended by  

• letter, Design and Access Statement and drawings 23151/03 Revision C, 23151/06 
Revision A, 23151/10 Revision D and 23151/52 date stamped 2 March 2007; and 

• letter and drawings 23151/50 Revision A, 23151/51 Revision A, 23151/04 Revision 
D, 23151/05 Revision C, 23151/01 Revision F and 23151/07 Revision D date 
stamped 9 July 2007 

for the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and 
Sustainable Communities) and subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement securing a contribution towards education provision and a revised car parking 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 September 2007 

layout that includes disabled parking provision, and Conditions referred to in the report. 
  
83. S/0349/07/F – IMPINGTON (PARK FARM VILLA ROAD) 
 
 Marcia Whitehead, agent for the applicant, and Councillor MJ Mason, a local 

Member, addressed the meeting. 
 

Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 3 
September 2007. The Committee was MINDED TO APPROVE the 
application, as amended by plans received 12 July 2007, for the reasons set 
out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities), and subject to the application being advertised as a departure 
from the Development Plan, being referred to the Secretary of State and not 
being called in for determination, to the Conditions referred to in the report, to 
additional Conditions requiring the re-routing of Heavy Goods Vehicles, to the 
screening of glasshouses (and mitigation of light pollution therefrom), to a 
restriction in the hours of operation, and to a Section 106 legal agreement 
relating to public art contribution.  

 
Councillor MJ Mason, not a member of the Planning Committee, declared a 
personal interest as a member of Histon Parish Council and stated that he was 
approaching the matter afresh. 

  
84. S/2463/06/F AND S/2464/06/LB – CONINGTON (MARSHALLS FARM, ELSWORTH 

ROAD) 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been WITHDRAWN FROM THE 

AGENDA.  The site visit planned for 3 September 2007 was cancelled. 
  
85. S/1183/07/F – SWAVESEY (LAND ADJACENT 24 TAYLORS LANE) 
 
 Councillor Mrs SM Ellington (the local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 3 September 2007. 
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application for 
the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities), subject to the Environment Agency being satisfied with the revised Flood 
Risk Assessment, the dwelling not exceeding the height of no. 24 as a result, the support 
of the Local Highways Authority, the revisions requested by the Conservation and Design 
service, and safeguarding Conditions. 

  
86. S/1154/07/F – HINXTON (EXTENSION TO WAREHOUSE BUILDING) 
 
 Reg Cullum, Agent for the applicant, and Councillor A Orgee, local Member, addressed 

the meeting. 
 
The Committee REFUSED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor for the Gamlingay Electoral Division, which includes the parish of Hinxton. 

  
87. S/1060/07/F - PAMPISFORD  (ICONIX, PAMPISFORD PARK, LONDON ROAD) 
 
 Justin Bainton (Agent for the applicant), Mr Mayo (a member of Pampisford Parish 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 September 2007 

Council) and Councillor A Orgee (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein, a Condition protecting lizards, and any additional Conditions that might 
be required by the Local Highways Authority. 
 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton voted for refusal of the application. 

  
88. S/1061/07/O - PAMPISFORD  (PAMPISFORD PARK, LONDON ROAD) 
 
 Justin Bainton (Agent for the applicant), Mr Mayo (a member of Pampisford Parish 

Council) and Councillor A Orgee (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein, a Condition protecting lizards, and any additional Conditions that might 
be required by the Local Highways Authority. 
 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton voted for refusal of the application. 

  
89. S/1304/07/F - STEEPLE MORDEN (32 BOGS GAP LANE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein.  

  
90. S/1293/07/F & S/1292/07/LB – GAMLINGAY (38/40 CHURCH STREET) 
 
 The Committee DEFERRED this application for a site visit.  

 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor for the Gamlingay Electoral Division, which includes the parish of Gamlingay. 

  
91. S/1282/07/F - GREAT SHELFORD (6 WOOLLARDS LANE) 
 
 John Pawley (Objector) and Bridget Hodge (Chairman, Great Shelford Parish Council 

Planning Committee) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 3 September 2007.  
The Committee REFUSED the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for refusal as being the adverse impact on the Conservation Area by virtue of 
the extent of the building and location of the car parking area  being  out of character with 
Woollards Lane, the adverse effect on the street scene, negative impact on landscaping 
and conflict with the Great Shelford Village Design Guide. 

  
92. S/0956/07/F - GREAT SHELFORD (120 CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 Reg Cullum (Agent for the applicant) and Bridget Hodge (Chairman, Great Shelford Parish 

Council Planning Committee) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee APPROVED the application, as amended by drawings received 9 August 
2007 in accordance with the recommendation contained in the report of the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) presented to the Planning Committee 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 September 2007 

meeting on 1 August 2007, without further reference to the Secretary of State, for the 
reasons set out in that report and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
 
Councillor CR Nightingale declared a personal and prejudicial interest by virtue of being 
employed by the Applicant.  He withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote. 
 
Councillor JF Williams declared a personal interest by virtue of his acquaintence with a 
member of the cancer care committee. 

  
93. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action and, in particular, a summary of the following decision: 
 

• Mr J Sheridan – Variation of condition to allow increased size of dayroom – Plot 10 
Setchell Drove, Cottenham – Appeal allowed 

  
94. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD 

ON 30 NOVEMBER 2006, 27 FEBRUARY 2007, 22 MARCH 2007 AND 18 JUNE 2007 
 
 The Committee RECEIVED the Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee meetings held on 

30 November 2006, 27 February 2007, 22 March 2007 and 18 June 2007. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 1.30 p.m. 

 

 


